
GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIP 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

July 16, 2013 
6:30 P.M. 

 
AGENDA 

 

Call to Order: 
 
Pledge of Allegiance: 
 
Introduction: 
 

Approval of Agenda: 
 
Call to the Public: (Please Note: The Board will not begin any new 
business after 10:00 p.m.) 
 

1. 13-17…A request by Thomas and Diana Fleming, Sec. 28, 4049 Homestead, for a 

sight line and side yard variance. 

 

2. 13-18…A request by Mary Dean and Jeff Barringer, Sec. 10, 5359 Wildwood 

Drive, for a front yard setback variance and a water front setback variance for the 

construction of a single family home. 

 
 
ADMINISTRATIVE BUSINESS: 

 
A. Approval of minutes for the June 18, 2013 Zoning Board of 

Appeals meeting.  
B. Correspondence 
C. Member Discussion 
D. Adjournment  
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Applicant: Thomas and Diana Fleming

Parcel: 11-28-201-012

Meeting Date: 6-18-2013



Charter Township of Genoa 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

July 16, 2013 

CASE #13-17 
 

 
PROPERTY LOCATION:  4049 Homestead  

 

PETITIONER:     Thomas & Diana Fleming  

 

ZONING:     LRR (Lakeshore Resort Residential)    

 

WELL AND SEPTIC INFO:          Well Present/Connected to Sanitary Sewer System   

 

PETITIONERS REQUEST:  5’ side yard setback variance  

16.5’ waterfront setback variance  

   

CODE REFERENCE: 3.04.01; 3.04.02  

      

STAFF COMMENTS: See Attached Staff Report 

 
 

 

 

 Front One Side Other Side Rear Height Waterfront 

Setbacks of 

Zoning 

35 5 10 40 25 115.5 

Setbacks 

Requested 

41 5 5 N/A 24 99 

 

Variance Amount N/A N/A 5 N/A N/A 16.5 

  

 

 



MEMORANDUM 

TO:   Genoa Township Zoning Board of Appeals 

FROM:  Ron Akers, Zoning Official 

DATE:  July 10, 2013 
 
RE:  ZBA 13-17; PID # 4711-28-201-012; Thomas and Diana Fleming; Re-

submitted site plan 

 

STAFF REPORT 

File Number: ZBA#13-17 

Site Address: 4049 Homestead 

Parcel Number:  4711-28-201-012 

Parcel Size: 0.294 Acres 

Applicant: Thomas & Diana Fleming 

Property Owner:  Same as Applicant 

Information Submitted: Building Elevations, Site Plan, Floor Plan 

Request: Dimensional Variances 

Project Description:  Applicant is requesting a variance from the side yard setback 
requirements in article 3.04.01 of the Zoning Ordinance, which requires that buildings 
and structures within the LRR Zoning District maintain side yard setbacks of at least five 
(5) feet on one side and at least ten (10) feet on the other side.  The applicant is also 
requesting a variance from the required shoreline setback in article 3.04.02, which 
requires the structure to maintain a minimum 40 feet or consistent with the setbacks of 
adjacent buildings, as determined by the Zoning Administrator. 

Zoning and Existing Use: LRR (Lakeshore Resort Residential), Single Family Dwelling 
located on lot 

Other: 
Public hearing was published in the Livingston County Press and Argus on June 2, 2013 
and 300 foot mailings were sent to any real property within 300 feet of the property 
lines in accordance with the Michigan Zoning Enabling Act. 
 
 

 

 

 



Summary 

The applicant is proposing to remove the existing home and garage on the property and 

construct a new single family house with an attached garage.  The following are 

reflective of the proposed structure. 

 Proposed Setbacks:  F: 41’  S: 5’  S: 5’  WF: 99’ 

 Required Setbacks:  F: 35’  S1: 5’  S2:10’  WF:  115.5’  

 Proposed Setback from Adjacent Buildings:  N: 17’  W: 7.5’  

 Required Setback from Adjacent Buildings:  10’ 

 Proposed lot coverage:  15.6% 

 Required maximum lot coverage:  35% 

 Proposed Building Height:  24’ 

 Maximum building height allowed:  25’ 

Variance Requests 

The variance request is as follows: 

1. Article 3.04.01 Dimensional Standards (Table included in Packet)  (LRR Side yard 

setbacks) 

Article 3.04.02(k) LRR Side Yards: In the LRR Zoning District one of the side yards 
may be reduced to a minimum of five (5) feet where all of the following are met:  
(1) The other side yard must be at least ten (10) feet.  
(2) The distance between the building and any building on the adjacent lot shall be 
no less than ten (10) feet.  
(3) The roof shall have gutters. (as amended 3/5/10) 

 The required side yard setback in the LRR district is five (5) feet as long as the 

conditions in article 3.04.02(k) are met.  The existing structure is 10’ from the west 

property line and 5’ from the east property line.  The proposed addition is located 5’ 

from the north side property line and 5’ from the south property line which fails to meet 

the 5’ and 10’ requirements.   The proposed variance would be a 5’ variance on the 

south side yard.   

2.  Article 3.04.02 Shoreline Setback 

Sites connected to public sewer in Lakeshore Resort Residential District:  Minimum 

40 feet or consistent with the setbacks of adjacent principal buildings, whichever is 

greater as determined by the Zoning Administrator. 

 

The required waterfront setback as determined by calculating the average distance of 

the two (2) adjacent principal buildings on adjacent lots is 115.5’.  The existing structure 

is located 85’ from the waterfront property line and the proposed structure is currently 

99’ 

Standards for Approval 



The following is the standards of approval that are listed in the Zoning Ordinance for 

Dimensional Variances: 

23.05.03 Criteria Applicable to Dimensional Variances. No variance in the provisions or 

requirements of this Ordinance shall be authorized by the Board of Appeals unless it is 

found from the evidence that all of the following conditions exist:  

(a) Practical Difficulty/Substantial Justice. Compliance with the strict letter of the 

restrictions governing area, setbacks, frontage, height, bulk, density, or other 

dimensional provisions would unreasonably prevent the use of the property. Granting of 

a requested variance or appeal would do substantial justice to the applicant as well as to 

other property owners in the district and is necessary for the preservation and 

enjoyment of a substantial property right similar to that possessed by other properties 

in the same zoning district and vicinity of the subject parcel.  

(b) Extraordinary Circumstances. There are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances 

or conditions applicable to the property or the intended use which are different than 

other properties in the same zoning district or the variance would make the property 

consistent with the majority of other properties in the vicinity. The need for the variance 

was not self-created by the applicant.  

(c) Public Safety and Welfare. The granting of the variance will not impair an adequate 

supply of light and air to adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in 

public streets, or increase the danger of fire or endanger the public safety, comfort, 

morals or welfare of the inhabitants of the Township of Genoa.  

(d) Impact on Surrounding Neighborhood. The variance will not interfere with or 

discourage the appropriate development, continued use, or value of adjacent properties 

and the surrounding neighborhood. 

Other Comments/Discussion 

This site plan was resubmitted based upon the comments of the Zoning Board of 

Appeals at their June 18, 2013 meeting.  The specific comments were that he Zoning 

Board was interested in moving the proposed structure closer to the road and ensuring 

that a ten (10) foot separation distance was kept between the proposed structure, the 

obstruction of the neighbor’s view and the structure on the northern property 

boundary.  Based on those comments the applicant has made the following changes: 

 Moved the proposed building toward the road 14’ 

 Moved the proposed building toward the north property line 1’ 

There is no public hearing with this agenda item as it was already held at the June ZBA 

meeting.   









Charter Township of Genoa 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

July 16, 2013 

CASE #13-18 
 

 
PROPERTY LOCATION:  5359 Wildwood Dr. 

 

PETITIONER:     Mary Dean & Jeff Barringer  

 

ZONING:     LRR (Lakeshore Resort Residential)    

 

WELL AND SEPTIC INFO:          Well Present/Connected to Sanitary Sewer System   

 

PETITIONERS REQUEST:  19.9’ front yard setback variance  

17.7’ waterfront setback variance  

   

CODE REFERENCE: 3.04.01;  

      

STAFF COMMENTS: See Attached Staff Report 

 
 

 

 

 Front One Side Other Side Rear Height Waterfront 

Setbacks of 

Zoning 

35 5 10 40 25 71 

Setbacks 

Requested 

15.1 12.8 10 N/A 14.5 53.3 

 

Variance Amount 19.9 N/A N/A N/A N/A 17.7 

  

 

 



MEMORANDUM 

TO:   Genoa Township Zoning Board of Appeals 

FROM:  Ron Akers, Zoning Official 

DATE:   May 31, 2013 
 
RE:  ZBA 13-13; PID # 4711-28-202-001; Brown, Curt & Angela 

 

STAFF REPORT  

File Number: ZBA#13-18 

Site Address: 5359 Wildwood Dr. 

Parcel Number:  4711-10-102-020 

Parcel Size: 0.305 Acres 

Applicant: Mary Dean & Jeff Barringer, 5359 Wildwood Dr.  Howell, MI  48843  

Property Owner:  Same as applicant 

Information Submitted: Application, site plan, building elevations 

Request: Dimensional Variances 

Project Description:  Applicant is requesting variances from article 3.04.01 for front and 
waterfront setbacks. 

Zoning and Existing Use: LRR (Lakeshore Resort Residential), Single Family Residential 
(Existing house to be demolished.) 

Other: 
Public hearing was published in the Livingston County Press and Argus on Sunday June 
30, 2013 and 300 foot mailings were sent to any real property within 300 feet of the 
property lines in accordance with the Michigan Zoning Enabling Act. 
 
Background 

The following is a brief summary of the background information we have on file: 

 The parcel currently has an existing single family home on it.  

 The parcel has sanitary sewer available and is connected to the system.  

 The parcel has a well and does not have access to public water. 

 The parcel has frontage on Lake Chemung. 

 The parcel has frontage on Wildwood Dr which is 20’ wide. 

 

 



Summary 

The applicant is proposing to remove the existing house and replace it with a 1,404 sf 

house, 576 sf attached garage and 182 sf covered porch.  The following are the 

proposed area and bulk information for the project. 

 Setbacks:  F: 53.3’  S: 12.8’   S: 10’  WF: 15.1’ 

 Proposed Floor Area:  2162 sf (house, covered porch, attached garage) 

 Lot Coverage:  16.3% 

 Building Height:  14.5’ 

Variance Requests 

The following is the portion of the zoning ordinance that the variance is being requested 

from: 

1. Article 3.04.01 Schedule of Area and Bulk Requirements – The proposed building 

does not meet the front and waterfront setback requirements for the LRR 

zoning district.  The current zoning requirements are 35’for the front yard 

setback and 71’ for the water front setback (setback is average of adjacent 

buildings (82.8 + 57.4)/2 = 70.6’ or 71’).  The request is for a 19.9’ front yard 

setback variance and a 17.7’ waterfront variance. 

Standards for Approval 

The following is the standards of approval that are listed in the Zoning Ordinance for 

Dimensional Variances: 

23.05.03 Criteria Applicable to Dimensional Variances. No variance in the provisions or 

requirements of this Ordinance shall be authorized by the Board of Appeals unless it is 

found from the evidence that all of the following conditions exist:  

(a) Practical Difficulty/Substantial Justice. Compliance with the strict letter of the 

restrictions governing area, setbacks, frontage, height, bulk, density, or other 

dimensional provisions would unreasonably prevent the use of the property. Granting of 

a requested variance or appeal would do substantial justice to the applicant as well as to 

other property owners in the district and is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment 

of a substantial property right similar to that possessed by other properties in the same 

zoning district and vicinity of the subject parcel.  

(b) Extraordinary Circumstances. There are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances 

or conditions applicable to the property or the intended use which are different than 

other properties in the same zoning district or the variance would make the property 

consistent with the majority of other properties in the vicinity. The need for the variance 

was not self-created by the applicant.  

(c) Public Safety and Welfare. The granting of the variance will not impair an adequate 

supply of light and air to adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in 



public streets, or increase the danger of fire or endanger the public safety, comfort, 

morals or welfare of the inhabitants of the Township of Genoa.  

(d) Impact on Surrounding Neighborhood. The variance will not interfere with or 

discourage the appropriate development, continued use, or value of adjacent properties 

and the surrounding neighborhood. 

Summary of Findings 

The following are findings based upon the presented materials. 

 Building Envelope – The current building envelope varies in width between 35’ 

and 25’.  While a smaller house may fit inside this building envelope, the 

applicant would be limited in their ability to place an attached or detached 

accessory building of garage size on the property.  This would likely require a 

greater front yard setback variance which could cause onsite parking issues.   

 Onsite Parking – The narrowness of Wildwood Dr. creates a concern for having 

enough area to park vehicles on the parcel.  Wildwood Dr. is indicated as being 

20’ wide on the site plan and there is a lack of shoulder space available for on-

street parking.  The requested front yard setback distance allows enough space 

for 5-6 vehicles to be parked on site.  Placing the building closer to the road 

may reduce the amount of vehicles that can be stored on site and could lead to 

on-street parking on the narrow Wildwood Dr.  On-street parking on this 

narrow road may cause any number of traffic issues with regards to neighbors 

or emergency services. 

 Building Orientation – The houses on adjacent parcels are oriented in a similar 

way as the proposed house.  The longest part of the house runs from the 

waterfront yard to the front yard.  This is consistent with the orientation of the 

houses on surrounding parcels in the area.  Orienting the proposed house to 

align closer with the building envelope would require greater waterfront yard 

or front yard setbacks.   

 Practical Difficulty/Substantial Justice – Strict compliance with the setbacks 

would limit the ability of the applicant to place a garage sized attached or 

detached accessory building.  Granting this variance would allow the owner to 

take advantage of a permitted use in the LRR zoning district (accessory 

buildings) and do substantial justice to other property owners in the district 

because the building orientation would be consistent with the surrounding 

property owners.   

 Extraordinary Circumstances – The proposed variance would make the 

property consistent with the majority of other properties in the vicinity due to 

building orientation and due to the setback requirements creating a small 

building envelope it can be demonstrated that the variance is not self-created. 

 Public Safety and Welfare – The proposed variance allows for sufficient 

distance between the proposed residential building and residential buildings 

on adjacent parcels.  Allowing the waterfront setback variance allows enough 



space to park 5-6 vehicles on reduces the need to park on Wildwood Drive 

when parking on Wildwood Drive could obstruct emergency vehicle access. 

 Impact on Surrounding Neighborhood – This use is consistent with the other 

single family residential uses in the surrounding neighborhood.  The size and 

height of the proposed structure are within the allowable limits of the LRR 

zoning district.  As mentioned before building orientation is consistent with the 

surrounding neighborhood. 

Potential Motion 

Based on the summary of findings the following motion could be made if the Zoning 

Board of Appeals decides to do so. 

Moved by _______ supported by ____________ to approve ZBA case # 13-18 for Mary 

Dean and Jeff Barringer, 5359 Wildwood Dr., for a front yard setback variance of 19.9’ 

and a waterfront setback variance of 17.7’ based on the following findings of fact:  

1. Strict compliance with the waterfront yard setback and front yard setback 

requirements would limit the ability of the property owner to place an attached 

on detached accessory building of garage size on site. 

2. The proposed buildings orientation will be consistent with that of the majority 

of the properties in the surrounding neighborhood. 

3. The variance is not self-created. 

4. The proposed front yard setback allows enough on-site parking to reduce the 

need to park on Wildwood Drive. 

5. The building size, height and orientation is consistent with the surrounding 

neighborhood. 

 











± 0 100 20050 Feet

5359 Wildwood Area Map



WATER

ROW
PARK

11-10-102-068

11-10-301-16511-10-301-204 11-10-301-219

11-10-102-01811-10-102-020

11-10-102-044

11-10-301-211

11-10-301-187

11-10-102-078

11-10-102-008

11-10-102-064

11-10-102-076

WALKWAY

11-10-102-079

11-10-102-08211-10-102-080

11-10-301-168 11-10-301-210

11-10-102-081

11-10-301-167

11-10-102-012

11-10-301-212

11-10-102-017

11-10-301-164

11-10-102-022

11-10-102-075

11-10-102-023

11-10-102-025
11-10-102-024

11-10-102-011

11-10-102-015
11-10-102-026

11-10-102-065

11-10-102-014

11-10-301-171

11-10-102-063

11-10-102-035

11-10-102-060

11-10-102-047

11-10-102-083

11-10-102-066

11-10-102-032

11-10-102-034
11-10-102-007

11-10-102-041

11-10-102-031

11-10-301-172

11-10-102-051

11-10-102-043

11-10-301-182

11-10-102-067

11-10-102-016

11-10-102-077

11-10-102-042

11-10-102-083

11-10-102-036

11-10-301-156

11-10-102-074

11-10-102-032

11-10-301-157

WILDWOOD

DICKSON

CIRCLE

Source: Esri, DigitalGlobe, GeoEye, i-cubed, USDA, USGS, AEX, Getmapping,
Aerogrid, IGN, IGP, swisstopo, and the GIS User Community

300 ft Buffer for Noticing

Variance Case #13-18

Applicants: Mary Dean and Jeff Barringer

Parcel: 11-10-102-020

Meeting Date: 7-16-2013 June 20, 2013

±
0 0.015 0.03 0.045 0.060.0075

Miles









     

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

      June 28, 2013 

 

Dear Property Owner: 

 

Notice of Public Hearing:  

 

The following is a proposed variance in your neighborhood that is on the agenda for the 

Genoa Township Zoning Board of Appeals meeting, Tuesday, July 16, 2013, at 6:30 p.m. 

at the Genoa Township Hall, 2911 Dorr Road, Brighton, MI. 

 

State Statute requires that notice be given to all properties within 300 feet of the property 

that is the subject of the request. A request is being made in your area located in Section 

10, 5359 Wildwood Drive, requested by Mary Dean and Jeff Barringer, for front yard and 

waterfront setback variances. 

 

If you have any comments regarding this request, please be present at the public hearing 

noted above. 

 

Please address any written comments to the Genoa Township Zoning Board of Appeals 

either at the Genoa Township mailing address listed above or via email at 

ron@genoa.org. All materials relating to this request are available for public inspection at 

the Genoa Township Hall prior to the hearing. 

 

Genoa Township will provide necessary reasonable auxiliary aides and services to 

individuals with disabilities who are planning to attend. Please contact the Genoa 

Township Hall at (810) 227-5225 in advance of the meeting if you need assistance.  

 

Sincerely, 

 

 

Ron Akers 

Zoning Administrator 

 

 

 

RAA/km 
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GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIP 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

JUNE 18, 2013 
6:30 p.m. 

MINUTES 
  
Chairman Dhaenens called the regular meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals to order at 
6:30pm at the Genoa Charter Township Hall.  The Pledge of Allegiance was then said.  The 
members and staff of the Zoning Board of Appeals were then introduced.  The board members in 
attendance were as follows:  Chris Grajek, Marianne McCreary, Jean Ledford, Barbara Figurski 
and Jeff Dhaenens. Also present were Township staff member Ron Akers and 16 persons in the 
audience. 
 
Moved by Figurski, supported by McCreary, to approve the agenda as presented. Motion 
carried unanimously. 
  
13-13…A request by Curt Brown, Sec.28, 4010 Homestead, for a front yard variance a waterfront 
variance to replace an existing garage.  

Curt Brown and Dennis Disner were present for the petitioner. Mr. Brown presented the changes the 
made since the previous meeting. He stated that the structure is 1342 sq.ft. and is considered an 
accessory structure.  

A call to the public was made with the following response: Chairman Dhaenens stated that letters for 
approval were received from Shane Gadbaw and Brian Leek.  

Members of the Board had concerns regarding the proximity of the structure to the water’s edge  and 
the size and height of the proposed structure.  

Tom Sechrist, 4089 Homestead stated the Mr. Brown’s house is the envy of the neighborhood. What he 
is planning to do to is nothing but an improvement and the housing values would go up.  

Moved by Grajek, supported by Ledford, to approve case#13-13, 4010 Homestead for Curt Brown for a 
25 foot shoreline variance with a 15 foot setback, front yard variance of 26 feet with a 9 foot setback 
and a size variance of 442 feet from the 900 feet allowed. Conditioned upon the structure being 
guttered and having downspouts and any grading issues should be addressed and satisfactorily dealt 
with by the petitioner. The practical difficulty is the typography of the lot and the difficulty to construct 
on the lot. Motion carried as follows:  Ayes-Grajek, Dhaenens, and Ledford. Nays-Figurski and 
McCreary.  

13-15…A request by Ronald Socia, Sec. 22, 3950 Highcrest Drive, for a variance to make home 
improvements/modernization to non-conforming structures in excess of 10% of its replacement value.  
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Ronald Socia was present for the petitioner. Mr. Socia gave a history of the property and stated the 
improvements that he would like to make are interior and exterior with no changes building footprint. 

A call to the public was made with no response.  

Moved by McCreary and supported by Figurski to approve case #13-15, 3950 Highcrest for Ronald Socia, 
to approve a variance to make improvements and modifications on the interior and exterior of the 
home to a nonconforming structure. Conditioned upon the structures including gutters and 
downspouts, no improvements shall be made to increase the footprint or height of the structures and 
the structure shall not be used as rentals. The practical difficulty is the uniqueness of the property. 
Motion carried as follows: Ayes- Dhaenens, Ledford, McCreary and Figurski. Nays- Grajek.  

13-16…A request by Janine Exline, Sec. 22, 4009 Highcrest Drive, for a side yard variance.  

Janine and James Exline were present for the petitioner. They gave a presentation on the variance that 
they are requesting.  

A call to the public was made with no response. 

Members of the Board voiced concerns over the ability to have emergency vehicle access to the 
shoreline.  

Moved by Grajek, supported by Ledford, to approve case#13-16, 4009 Highcrest for Janine Exline for a 
2.25 foot side yard setback with a 2.75 foot variance and an 8.15 foot setback on the west side with a 
1.85 foot variance. Conditioned upon the structure to include gutters and downspouts. The practical 
difficulty is the narrowness of the lot and the continuing narrowness toward the road side. Motion 
carried unanimously.  

13-17…A request by Thomas and Diana Fleming, Sec. 28, 4049 Homestead, for a sight line and side 
yard variance.  

Mr. and Mrs. Fleming were present for the petitioner. Mr. Fleming stated that they are seeking a 
variance to tear down an existing cottage and garage and build a retirement home.  

A call to the public was made with the following responses:  Oliver Lanzon, 4053 Homestead stated that 
the only objection he had was moving the house 2 feet and the sun porch that would obstruct their 
view.  

The Board stated that they are concerned about the setback from the water’s edge in regards to the 
neighbors view and if emergency vehicles could access the waterfront.   

Moved by Figurski, supported by McCreary, to table case#13-17, 4049 Homestead for Thomas and Diana 
Fleming, per petitioner’s request. Motion carried unanimously.  

Moved by Figurski, supported by McCreary, to approve the May 21, 2013 Zoning Board of Appeals 
minutes with corrections. Motion carried unanimously.  
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Moved by Figurski, supported by Ledford, to adjourned the June 18, 2013 Zoning Board of Appeals 
meeting at 8:55 p.m. Motion carried unanimously.  

 

   


